SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the Fort Wayne Carroll High School girls cross country team on winning the 2019 Indiana High School Athletic Association ("IHSAA") state championship title.

BROWN L, BUSCH	
, read first time and referred to Committee on	



SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the Fort
2	Wayne Carroll High School girls cross country team on
3	winning the 2019 Indiana High School Athletic Association
4	("IHSAA") state championship title.
5	Whereas, The Fort Wayne Carroll High School girls cross
6	country team won the 2019 IHSAA state championship title
7	with a score of 101 points, defending the team's 2018
8	championship;
9	Whereas, Continuing its 2018 success, the Chargers swept
10	the sectional, regional, and semi-state championships to earn
11	a spot in the state championship meet;
12	Whereas, Fort Wayne Carroll placed six of its seven
13	runners in the top 50 scorers for the race;
14	Whereas, Scoring for the Chargers was Zoe Duffus, who
15	placed 6th overall, followed by Rayna Fruchey in 19th, Ashlyn
16	Minton in 25th, Mallory Clements in 32nd, and Shelby
17	Christman finished 75th overall to cap the team's championship
18	title;
19	Whereas, Following the season, Zoe Duffus, Rayna
20	Fruchey, and Ashlyn Minton were named to the Class 4A All
21	State 1st Team by the Indiana Track and Cross Country
22	Coaches Association; and
23	Whereas, Fort Wayne Carroll, led by head coach Phil
24	Yoder, won the school's second consecutive state championship



2020

1	title in girls cross country: Therefore,
2	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
3	of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives
4	concurring:
5	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly
6	congratulates the Fort Wayne Carroll High School girls cross
7	country team on winning the 2019 IHSAA state championship
8	title.
9	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
10	to transmit copies of this Resolution to each member of the For
11	Wayne Carroll High School girls cross country team.



2020 RC 1526/DI AZ